
449299-2024 Page 1/9

2.1.4.

2.1.3.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 449299-2024 - Result

Romania – Archiving services – Achiziționarea serviciilor de depozitare arhivă și servicii conexe
OJ S 145/2024 26/07/2024
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Services

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: Ministerul Dezvoltării, Lucrarilor Publice și Administrației
Email: remus.uretean@mdlpa.gov.ro
Legal type of the buyer: Central government authority
Activity of the contracting authority: General public services

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: Achiziționarea serviciilor de depozitare arhivă și servicii conexe
Description: Obiectul acordului cadru îl constituie achiziționarea serviciilor de depozitare arhivă 
și servicii conexe, prin încheierea de contracte subsecvente acordului-cadru, pe o perioadă 
maximă de 12 luni. Procedura de achiziție publică se lansează în scopul încheierii unui acord 
cadru pe o perioadă de 4 ani cu 3 operatori economici Acordul cadru va fi încheiat cu 3 
operatori economici, atribuirea contractelor subsecvente urmand a se realiza fără reluarea 
competiției. • Valoarea maxima estimata pentru Acordul Cadru este de 1.704.650 lei fara TVA, 
respectiv 2.028.533,50 lei cu TVA. • Valoarea minima estimata pentru Acordul Cadru este de 
1.206.250 lei fara TVA, respectiv 1.435.437,50 lei cu TVA. • Valoarea maxima estimata pentru 
un Contract Subsecvent este de 484.100 lei fara TVA, respectiv 576.079 lei cu TVA. • 
Valoarea minima estimata pentru un Contract Subsecvent este de 281.000 lei fara TVA, 
respectiv 334.390 lei cu TVA. • Frecventa contractelor subsecvente: se estimeaza ca se vor 
semna un număr de 4 contracte subsecvente. Termenul limita pana la care se pot solicita 
clarificari la documentatia de atribuire: cu 15 zile inainte de data limita stabilita pentru 
depunerea ofertelor. In conformitate cu prevederile art. 161 din Legea nr. 98/2016, autoritatea 
contractanta va raspunde in mod clar si complet solicitarilor de clarificare/informatiilor 
suplimentare in legatura cu documentatia de atribuire in a 10 a zi inainte de data limita de 
depunere a ofertelor.
Procedure identifier: 323bc749-8121-45d3-997c-96a0d508ecb3
Internal identifier: 26369185/6S/2021/BS
Type of procedure: Open

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 79995100 Archiving services

Value
Maximum value of the framework agreement: 1 704 650,00 RON

General information
Legal basis: 
Directive 2014/24/EU

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/449299-2024
mailto:remus.uretean@mdlpa.gov.ro


449299-2024 Page 2/9

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.4.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

5. Lot

Lot: LOT-0000
Title: Default lot
Description: • Durata acordului cadru este de 48 luni, atribuirea contractelor subsecvente sa va 
face fara reluarea competitiei. • Durata Contractelor Subsecvente va fi de maxim 12 luni. 
Obiectul acordului cadru îl constituie achiziționarea de serviciilor de depozitare arhivă și 
servicii conexe.
Internal identifier: 1

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 79995100 Archiving services

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Bucureşti (RO321)
Country: Romania
Additional information: Bld. Libertății, nr.16, latura Nord, Sector 5

Estimated duration
Duration: 48 Months

Renewal
Maximum renewals: 0

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): no
Additional information: Fonduri de la bugetul de stat , venituri proprii ai alte surse legal atrase.

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Name: Pretul ofertei
Description: Punctajul se acorda astfel: a) Pentru cel mai scazut dintre preturi se acorda 
punctajul maxim alocat; b) Pentru celelalte preturi ofertate punctajul P(n) se calculeaza 
proportional, astfel: P(n) = (Pret minim ofertat / Pret n) x punctaj maxim alocat.

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 80

: Criterion
: Type Quality

Name: Propunere tehnica
Description: Pentru oferta admisibilă cu durata de livrare sub 2 ore – 20 puncte Pentru oferta 
admisibilă cu durata de livrare între 2 ore si un minut – 4 ore – 15 puncte Pentru oferta 
admisibilă cu durata de livrare între 4 ore si un minut– 6 ore – 10 puncte Pentru oferta 
admisibilă cu durata de livrare între 6 ore si un minut – pana la 8 ore – 5 puncte

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 20

Techniques
Framework agreement: Framework agreement, without reopening of competition
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system



449299-2024 Page 3/9

6.1.2.

6.1.

5.1.16.

Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Consiliul National de Solutionare a Contestatiilor
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: Ministerul 
Dezvoltării, Lucrarilor Publice și Administrației
TED eSender: Operator SEAP

6. Results

Value of all contracts awarded in this notice: 709 120,00 RON

Maximum value of the framework agreements in this procedure: 1 096 960,00 RON

Approximate value of the framework agreements: 1 704 650,00 RON

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0000
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.
Framework agreement: 
Maximum value of the framework agreement: 1 096 960,00 RON
Re-estimated value of the framework agreement: 1 704 650,00 RON

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: CERTSIGN
Tender: 
Tender identifier: REF_OF: CAN1069291/CIF: ro18288250
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0000
Value of the tender: 110 900,00 RON
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1
Concession value: 
Subcontracting: No
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 256
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 27/02/2024
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: yes
Notice that created the framework agreement: 126641-2024
Winner: 
Official name: CERTSIGN
Tender: 
Tender identifier: REF_OF: CAN1069291/CIF: ro18288250
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0000
Value of the tender: 22 160,00 RON
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1
Concession value: 
Subcontracting: No
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 241
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 25/01/2024



449299-2024 Page 4/9

The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: yes
Notice that created the framework agreement: 126641-2024
Winner: 
Official name: CERTSIGN
Tender: 
Tender identifier: REF_OF: CAN1069291/CIF: ro18288250
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0000
Value of the tender: 110 500,00 RON
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1
Concession value: 
Subcontracting: No
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 08
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 01/02/2023
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: yes
Notice that created the framework agreement: 126641-2024
Winner: 
Official name: CERTSIGN
Tender: 
Tender identifier: REF_OF: CAN1069291/CIF: ro18288250
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0000
Value of the tender: 78 960,00 RON
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1
Concession value: 
Subcontracting: No
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 56
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 21/03/2022
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: yes
Notice that created the framework agreement: 126641-2024
Winner: 
Official name: CERTSIGN
Tender: 
Tender identifier: REF_OF: CAN1069291/CIF: ro18288250
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0000
Value of the tender: 58 920,00 RON
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1
Concession value: 
Subcontracting: No
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 15
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 14/01/2022
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: yes
Notice that created the framework agreement: 126641-2024
Winner: 
Official name: CERTSIGN
Tender: 



449299-2024 Page 5/9

Tender identifier: REF_OF: CAN1069291/CIF: ro18288250
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0000
Value of the tender: 19 640,00 RON
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1
Concession value: 
Subcontracting: No
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 297
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 31/12/2021
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: yes
Notice that created the framework agreement: 126641-2024
Winner: 
Official name: CERTSIGN
Tender: 
Tender identifier: REF_OF: CAN1069291/CIF: ro18288250
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0000
Value of the tender: 76 480,00 RON
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1
Concession value: 
Subcontracting: No
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 88
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 31/05/2023
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: yes
Notice that created the framework agreement: 126641-2024
Winner: 
Official name: CERTSIGN
Tender: 
Tender identifier: REF_OF: CAN1069291/CIF: ro18288250
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0000
Value of the tender: 1 096 960,00 RON
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1
Concession value: 
Subcontracting: No
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 257
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 21/12/2021
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: no
Winner: 
Official name: CERTSIGN
Tender: 
Tender identifier: REF_OF: CAN1069291/CIF: ro18288250
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0000
Value of the tender: 78 960,00 RON
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1
Concession value: 



449299-2024 Page 6/9

Subcontracting: No
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 169
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 24/08/2022
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: yes
Notice that created the framework agreement: 126641-2024
Winner: 
Official name: CERTSIGN
Tender: 
Tender identifier: REF_OF: CAN1069291/CIF: ro18288250
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0000
Value of the tender: 22 480,00 RON
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1
Concession value: 
Subcontracting: No
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 269
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 29/12/2022
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: yes
Notice that created the framework agreement: 126641-2024
Winner: 
Official name: CERTSIGN
Tender: 
Tender identifier: REF_OF: CAN1069291/CIF: ro18288250
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0000
Value of the tender: 64 480,00 RON
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1
Concession value: 
Subcontracting: No
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 134
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 06/09/2023
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: yes
Notice that created the framework agreement: 126641-2024
Winner: 
Official name: CERTSIGN
Tender: 
Tender identifier: REF_OF: CAN1069291/CIF: ro18288250
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0000
Value of the tender: 22 160,00 RON
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1
Concession value: 
Subcontracting: No
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 205
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 29/12/2023
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: yes



449299-2024 Page 7/9

8.1.

6.1.4.

Notice that created the framework agreement: 126641-2024
Winner: 
Official name: CERTSIGN
Tender: 
Tender identifier: REF_OF: CAN1069291/CIF: ro18288250
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0000
Value of the tender: 43 480,00 RON
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1
Concession value: 
Subcontracting: No
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 341
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 25/07/2024
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: yes
Notice that created the framework agreement: 126641-2024

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2
Type of received submissions: Tenders from micro, small or medium tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1
Type of received submissions: Tenders from tenderers registered in other European Economic 
Area countries than the country of the buyer
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders from tenders registered in countries outside of the 
European Economic Area
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2
Range of tenders: 
Value of the lowest admissible tender: 110 900,00 RON
Value of the highest admissible tender: 110 900,00 RON

8. Organisations

ORG-0004
Official name: Ministerul Dezvoltării, Lucrarilor Publice și Administrației
Registration number: 26369185
Postal address: Strada: Libertăţii, nr. 16
Town: Bucuresti
Postcode: 050706
Country subdivision (NUTS): Bucureşti (RO321)
Country: Romania
Contact point: Sanda Nete
Email: remus.uretean@mdlpa.gov.ro
Telephone: +40 372111555
Fax: +40 372111445
Internet address: https://www.mdlpa.ro

mailto:remus.uretean@mdlpa.gov.ro
https://www.mdlpa.ro


449299-2024 Page 8/9

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

Buyer profile: https://www.e-licitatie.ro
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure

ORG-0002
Official name: Consiliul National de Solutionare a Contestatiilor
Registration number: 20329980
Postal address: Str. Stavropoleos nr. 6, sector 3
Town: București
Postcode: 030084
Country subdivision (NUTS): Bucureşti (RO321)
Country: Romania
Email: office@cnsc.ro
Telephone: +40 213104641
Fax: +40 213104642
Internet address: http://www.cnsc.ro
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation

ORG-0001
Official name: Operator SEAP
Registration number: RO42283735
Postal address: Strada: Italiană, nr. 22, Sector: -, Judet: Bucuresti, Localitate: Bucuresti, Cod 
postal: 020976
Town: Bucuresti
Postcode: 020976
Country subdivision (NUTS): Bucureşti (RO321)
Country: Romania
Contact point: Roxana Popescu
Email: contact.autoritati@e-licitatie.ro
Telephone: +40 3032997
Fax: +40 3052889
Internet address: https://www.adr.gov.ro/
Roles of this organisation: 
TED eSender

ORG-9000
Official name: CERTSIGN
Registration number: ro18288250
Postal address: Strada Soseaua Oltenitei, Nr. 107A, Sector: 4
Town: Bucuresti
Postcode: 041303
Country subdivision (NUTS): Bucureşti (RO321)
Country: Romania
Email: licitatii@certsign.ro
Telephone: +40 311011870
Fax: +40 213119905
Internet address: https://www.certsign.ro
Roles of this organisation: 

https://www.e-licitatie.ro
mailto:office@cnsc.ro
http://www.cnsc.ro
mailto:contact.autoritati@e-licitatie.ro
https://www.adr.gov.ro
mailto:licitatii@certsign.ro
https://www.certsign.ro


449299-2024 Page 9/9

Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0000

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: 6b154213-f4c5-45fb-9094-25fe68e25388  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 29
Notice dispatch date: 25/07/2024 12:35:38 (UTC+3)
Notice dispatch date (eSender): 25/07/2024 10:02:20 (UTC+3)
Languages in which this notice is officially available: Romanian
Notice publication number: 449299-2024
OJ S issue number: 145/2024
Publication date: 26/07/2024


